
 

 
July 16, 2013 
 
Via Electronic Filing and FedEx 
 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Attn: Filing Center 
550 Capitol Street NE #215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
 
 
Re:  Docket No. LC 57: Signatory Page to Appendix B of Protective Order 13-095 of 

Sierra Club 
 
 
Please find enclosed the original and two (2) copies of the Signatory Page to Appendix B 
of Protective Order 13-095 and description pursuant to Paragraph 10(e) of Sierra Club’s 
consultant Thomas Vitolo from Synapse Energy Economics in the above-referenced 
docket. This document has been e-filed with the Commission and served on parties via 
email. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you. 

    

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 /s/ Derek Nelson 
Derek Nelson 
Legal Assistant 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
85 Second St., 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5595 
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org 

 
cc: Service List 

85 Second Street, Second Floor San Francisco, CA 94105-3441 TEL: (415) 977-5772 FAX: (415) 977-5793 www.sierraclub.org 





 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 

LC 57 

 
 
In the Matter of  
 
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER, 
 
2013 Integrated Resource Plan 
 

 

Description of Synapse Energy 

Economics, Inc. on Behalf of Sierra 

Club, Pursuant to Order No. 13-095, 

Paragraph 10(e)  

 

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. (Synapse) was founded in May 1996 to consult on electric 

industry regulatory, restructuring, and environmental issues. Our staff provides research, 

testimony, reports, and regulatory support to consumer advocates, state energy offices, 

environmental organizations, and regulatory commissions. Synapse is managed by its President 

and Founder, Bruce Biewald, and by Vice President and Chief Operating Officer Ezra Hausman. 

 

Synapse assesses the many public policy implications of the energy industry, with an emphasis 

on consumer and environmental protection. Our work covers various interrelated technical 

issues, such as integrated resource planning, rate design, energy efficiency policies and 

incentives, renewable technologies and costs, market monitoring, market design, assessing rate 

impacts associated with energy policies, transmission expansion planning, load response, 

revenue requirements, and more. Our research frequently incorporates economic analyses and 

modeling of wholesale markets to assess reliability, efficiency, and competitiveness. 

 

Synapse works for a wide range of clients throughout the United States, including offices of 

consumer advocates, public utility commissions and their staff, governmental associations and 

coalitions, public interest groups, attorneys general, a variety of environmental groups and 

foundations, and federal agencies such as the Environmental Protection Agency and the 

Department of Justice. 

 

Synapse frequently provides expert witness services on behalf of Sierra Club and other 

interveners in regulatory hearings throughout the United States. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 16th day of July, 2013, I caused to be served the foregoing 

SIGNATORY PAGE TO APPENDIX B OF PROTECTIVE ORDER 13-095 OF SIERRA CLUB on all 

party representatives on the official service list for this proceeding via electronic mail.  

 

Kacia Brockman (C)  
Phil Carver 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 MARION ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
kacia.brockman@state.or.us 
phil.carver@state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Renee M. France (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Robert Jenks (C) 
G. Catriona McCracken (C) 
OPUC Dockets 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Lisa D. Nordstrom (C) 
Regulatory Dockets 
Idaho Power Company 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
lnordstrom@idahopower.com 
dockets@idahopower.com 
Waive Paper Service 

Lisa F. Rackner (C) 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11TH AVE., SUITE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
dockets@mcd-law.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Wendy Gerlitz (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE FLAVEL 
PORTLAND OR 97202 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
Waive Paper Service 

Fred Heutte (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
PO BOX 40308 
PORTLAND OR 97240-0308 
fred@nwenergy.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Mary Wiencke 
Pacific Power 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97232-2149 
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com 
Waive Paper Service 

Oregon Dockets 
Pacificorp, DBA Pacific Power 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Juliet Johnson (C) 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
juliet.johnson@state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service 
 



Megan Walseth Decker (C) 
RNP Dockets 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6TH AVE #1125 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1629 
megan@rnp.org 
dockets@rnp.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 
 
 
 

Patrick G. Hager 
Brian Kuehne 
V. Denise Saunders 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
patrick.hager@pgn.com  
brian.kuehne@pgn.com  
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 
Waive Paper Service  

Jason W. Jones (C) 
PUC Staff - Department of Justice 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Donald W. Schoenbeck 
Regulatory & Cogeneration Services Inc. 
900 WASHINGTON ST STE 780 
VANCOUVER WA 98660-3455 
dws@r-c-s-inc.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Ralph Cavanagh 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 SUTTER ST FL 20 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104 
rcavanagh@nrdc.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Angus Duncan (C) 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
2373 NW JOHNSON ST 
PORTLAND OR 97210 
angusduncan@b-e-f.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Irion A. Sanger (C) 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
ias@dvclaw.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

 

 
 
 
Dated this 16th day of July, 2013 at San Francisco, CA. 
 
 
                  /s/ Derek Nelson 

Derek Nelson 
Legal Assistant 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
85 Second St., 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5595 
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org 
 


